
1~0<515 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

1q~o ~ ~115-fd-
10/01/13 09:53:11 September 11, 2013 
r·n.t - ;:;rn-, ...-pmo•,)t r·,l,11·K o 11· n~ "-· ' -·--·-·-- "-,~\-" l 

~0~ M 

0 

R AN ° U J:mes R. McCain, Jr. D , ~~~ O\ 
Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel ~ \0 \zf R 

THROUGH: C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayor/Chief Financial Officer 

FROM: Thomas G. McKnight ___j.. /-n • ,J.} f'O! / 
Capital improvement Constfu-cti2n

1 Man~ 2-

SUBJECT: Orchard Street Drainage Improvements 
Contractor: Pars Construction Services, LLC 
Contract No: 9424-15 

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 1 for subject project. 

Original Contract Amount... .......................................... $24,142.06 

Previous Change Order No. 0 ............................................... $0.00 j 
Change Order No. f ....................................................... $9,499.07~ (}/ 

Total Revised Contract Amount ................................... $24,142.06 ~ ?>1 lPlfl.r?J 

Account Number ....................................................... See attached 

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of 
General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05. 

Attachments: 1. Change Order 
2. Back-up Information 
3. Legal Request Memorandum 

TGM:Iw 

214 N. Hogan St., 10'" Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8762 Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.net 



Change Order No. 

Description of Project 

Name of Contractor 

Contractor's Address 

Contract No. 9424-15 

One (I) 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 

Orchard Street Drainage Improvements 

Pars Construction Services, LLC 

7643 Gate Parkway Suite I 04-82, Jacksonville, FL 32256 

Account No. __:.Pc.W...:C:.::P..c.4:.:.62:c:Sc:D_-0:.:.6:.::5c:.05:...-:.:.P_cW_::Oc:.07:..:2:...-0:.:.l:______ Original Contract 

+Previous Change Orders -:7'$:'02.0c:O-:-:c:-:----
*See attached appendix for additional listings. 

+ Change Order No. I! 

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $33,64l.l3 

May 2, 20I3 

$24,142.06 

$9,499.07 

Bid Number JCF-0095-12 Construction Completion Date --:=D:.::eo::c,em=b;o:e;-r.;:6:o, 2:':00'-"12::.._ ________ _ 
Revised Construction Completion Date -=;Ja,_n,_,u,ary'f-;3i:l;';'.;;2:e.O.o.:l3'-----------­

Contract Expiration Date --'::A"'p"ri7I 005,,_,2='0'-:1:':3=-----------
Revised Contract Expiration Date _,0'-'c"'to'-'b'-'e'-r-=2,_,, 2"'0'"'1"'3 __________ _ 

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that 
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and 
specifications: See attached. Add 56 and 180 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration 
dates, respectively. 

Justification: See attached. 

By execution of this document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation are 
resolved. 

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is 
necessary and all costs are reasonable. 

Accepted for Contractor 

Title President 

Date 8-26-13 

Signed Construction Management 
Issuing Authority 

y<O 
Signed 

Title Contracts Manager 

Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 2013-o4 

Date 

Date 



ADMINISTRATIVE_ AWARD 
BID No.: JCF-0095-12 

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: 
RECOMMEND APPROVAL FOR CHANGE ORDER Ill TO PARS CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES, LLC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,928.27 FOR THE ORCHARD STREET DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. THE MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS WILL BE $32,070.33. 

FUNDING SOURCE: PWCP462SD-06505-PW0072-01 

THIS PROJECT TO BE EXECUTED BY FORMAL CONTRACT THROUGH OFFICE OF 
GENERAL COUNSEL. 

FOR AGENCY /DEPARTMENT: 
PUBLIC WORKS/RIGHT OF WAY AND GROUND MAINTENANCE 

REQUISITION NUMBERS: N/A 

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 9 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 7 

REASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: 
N/A 

RECOMMEND AWARD TO: PARS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 

CONCURRENCE BY: L.W. "TERRY" THERIAULT, P.E .. CHIEF 

PRICE: $32,070.33 TERMS: NET 30 

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: N/A 

Grego 

Manag 

6")1--t\.xot3 
Date 

Date 



·-. -;·<' ',. 

PARS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
ORCHARD. STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT# 9424-15 

NET 

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION NET DELETION 

RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES: 

1 PART I 

ITEM# DESCRIPTION 

10 MILLEXISTINGASPHALT -32.00 SY $19.04 ($609.28) 

11 TYPE ASPHALT OVERLAY -32.00 SY $17.90 ($572.80) 

12 CONCRETE PAVEMENT 8" 32.00 SY $44.13 $1,412.16 

14 12" stab. Sub grade 34.00 SY $46.20 $1,570.80 

15 COJ HEADER CURB 25.00 LF $32.28 $807.00 

16 DRIVEWAY CONC. 5' 12.00 SY $28.22 $338.64 

21 SODDING 25.00 SY $5.17 $129.25 

2 PART II 

ITEM# DESCRIPTION 

1 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $630.00 $630.00 

2 SITE PREPARATION 1.00 LS $4,935.90 $4,935.90 

3 MOT 1.00 LS $407.40 $407.40 

7 HAUL & DISPOSE (CONTINGENCY) 10.00 CY $15.00 $150.00 

8 OVER EXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY) 10.00 CY $15.00 $150.00 

9 A-3 SAND (CONTINGENCY) 10.00 CY $15.00 $150.00 

$0.00 

JUSTIFICATION: The contractor demobilized from the jbosite, after they had set up their MOT in order to allow the design engineers time to 
revise the drawings completely in order to modify the pavement swale. The contracotr then remobilized, reinstalled their MOT and 
completed a considerable amount of additional site preparation. All other elements of the revised work are already items in the contract, 
which were adjusted with the reconciliation of final quantities as verified by the project engineer. 

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.1 $10,681.15 ($1,182.08) 

NETTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.1 $9,499.07 

Page 1 

8/26/2013 



-, 

William Flick 

From: 
~ent: 

fo: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

April, 

Todd Pace. 
Wednesday, February 13, 2013 11:48 AM 
April Campbell 
Ronnie Mitchell; William Flick 
Orchard Street 
Orchard St. - Final Quantities.pdf 

Attached are the final quantities for the Orchard Street project provided by Ronnie. 

Todd Pace 
Senior Designer 

C&FS 
CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Construction & Engineering Service Consultants, Inc. 
9432 Baymeadows Road, Suite 100 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 
904.652.1186 office 
904.652.1191 fax 
toace@candesconsults.com 
tww.candesconsults.com 

1 



PAR§; CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
ORCHARD STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT# 9424-15 

·---- ~-· ----

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
4-18·2013 

JBR ' MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION 

7 'HAUL AND DISPOSE UNSUIT. MA T'L (CONTINGENCY) $150.00 

8 
9 A-3 SAND BACKFILL (CONTiNGENCY) 

$150.00 

$150.00 

RECONCILE QUANTITES SUBTOTAL- PART II 

RECONCILE QUANTITIES NET TOTAL 

- ----
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER N0.1 • SUI\IMARY 

PART I JUSTIFICATION 
ITEM# 10 JUSTIFICATION: Demolilion Plan revision of 12-10-2012 reduced lhe amount of Milling required. 

ITEM# 11 JUSTIFICATION: Plan revision of 12-10-2012 increased lhe amount of concrete pavement which reduced lhe amount of asphalt ovenay required. 

ITEM# 12 JUSTIFICATION: Plan revision of 12-10-2013 increased lhe amount of concrete pavement 

ITEM# 15 JUSTIFICATION: Plan revision of 12-10-2012 increased a corresponding amount of curb. See also RFI # 4 Response. 
ITEM # 16 JUSTIFICATION: New concrete driveway lenglh extended due to removal of existing cracl<ed concrete per RFI # 2 Response. 

ITEM# 21 JUSTIFICATION: Plan revision of 12-10-2012 increased disturbed areas and additional sodding was required on opposite side of street. 

PART II JUSTIFICATION 

JUSTIFICATION: See PARS proposal of December 13, 2012, City acceptance and other allaclled supporting documentation. 

Page 1 

7 



. ' ...... 

,. 

·' 

/ 

ORCHARD STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 

BID TABULA noN 
BID DATE: June 19,2012 
BID No· JCF-0095 12 -

UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE 

1 "'" oam 
Na. OHcrtptlon Unft Qu•nt!tv Unit Cc•f _-,_ .. 

-· 
1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 ?]0.!/J 
2 SITE PREPARATION LS 1 &fCI. ;<> 

3 MI\JNTE.NANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 o/67. '1 () 
4 EROSION CONTROl AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT lS 1 S,;><;.e<> 

5 S.BUILTS LS 1 73 ).c.<> 

SITE PREPARATION TOTAL 

' .. . . qlri~~-- .. '; ··. ··.: ,:·.r ;·~".';·;,;"';· .. ~.- - .. , ,. 
5 REGULAR EXCAVATION & Fill LS 1 StNb. 4) 

7 HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABlE MATERIAl (CONTINGENCYl CY 10 ;t;. <?0 
B OVERE.XCAYATION !CONTINGENCYl -o· CY 10 /5. {/() 
9 A-3 SAND BACKFILL (CONTINGENCY) -' CY 10 15-W 

EARTHWORX TOTAl. .. -~ -. .. '=:;:: 
;: '··.·. ·.·,_ > 

' .. . ,,, 

" MILL EXISTING ASPHAlT {DEPTH VARIES, 2" AVeRAGE} IJ• SY 162 1"1. OY 

11 TYPE 5-111 ASPHALT OVERLAY W AVERAGE, I;,_, SY 162 17. 7o 
i2 CONCRETE PAVEMENT (8"1 "£- ,J SY 32 '-1'1. /J , OliMEHOCK BASE - SY 2 7t. 75' 
14 12"" STA.BIUZEO SUBGRAOE l.i8 SY "' 7'?.<36 

" CITY STANDARD HEADER CURB 4< lF 20 J;l.c) &' 
16 DRIVEWAY. CONCRETE \!I") .. SY " ..?8. ;Jd. 

ROADWAY TOTAL 

" :······ - ··~!etto3 ;i.' .. · ... ; .. - ..• . -:·t'' ... ···:.: 

17 M.E.S. (1YX17'' CMPA) -· EA • I $3. 7'i 

" 13" X rr CMPA DRAINAGE. PJPE ' lF ... 17.;Jo 

" CONCRETE DITCH PAVING - SY ' '/'J. (,'? 
20 DITCH REGRADING (0'-2' DEPTH) lF 108 s. 51 

DRA!KAG! TOTAl 
• . .. ... plala~·~ · .. ' .(: ... :::>" ... ,. .·.·· ·~· .. 

21 lsODDING(BAHIA)_ ?cc• I SY I m 5.17 
l I LAHDSCAPfNG TOTAL 

TOTAL 
rTEM NOS. 1 21 

Tot.I/Cod 

-C,Jo. tv 

fd~. Jb 
t.fo 7 . 'fO 

5CI5. tO 
7:3S".Cil 

o?'f 7'/.'fo 
. . 

' Sovo.w 
15'0. [0 

I 5'1!. CO 

t57J.w 
5'f9o.CD 

• 
30'/N. 1-f! 
,;?!97. &7:! 
j'fld. j)o 

157.5b 
1570' f1J 
0.7':5'. £,o 
/(.~<{."if 

II <t:J>. Ja 

7.~5.0 
/!tJO .f() 
38<1. 0> I 
595 .IJg' 
.?8 15. 01 

l;<r;Jt. 11 
\;•1,9/. 7> 

~ .. 'l?.) 

-f .12. 

~ ' 
-I•Jf 
..... z ,;' 
' 
.f I f./ i 

lo"""'·~-;. 

v. 
,- ... 
,.&'' --

s .,.' 1t , ; S-00 

3-2 Unit Price Bid Proposal 
01/08 



ORCHARD STREET DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROPOSAL SCHEDULE 

819 TA9UbATIQ~J 
BID DATE: June 19, 2012 
BID No· JCF 0095 12 - -

UNIT PRICE SCHEDULE F1'4"-c 
1 Boa ltom t:.st1matea ~VA~T,TY Al>J,~T~e 

No. Description Unit Quantity IIRI&~aa& ;liiW.J ~B .. 

GEN_ERA!. ·-:·_: ·-_\•J '-- . ..-:,__,:.· .. : . -~--: > . .. 
' 

1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 

2 SITE PREPARATION LS 1 

3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 

4 EROSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT LS 1 

5 AS·BUILTS LS 1 

SITE PREPARATION TOTAL 

- -- ____ ., 
. ''·-;'·:[• -~:nm~~~,~h:~-~-~~~;:.mt-~±-~~,:~~7-~~:;r;?~f{t<~~!h:n~ -::~;':i· . -"~;;:,_ .'!:. . ~ .. - ~ 

6 REGUlAR EXCAVATION & FILL LS 1 

7 HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL (CONTINGENCY) CY 10 

8 OVEREXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY} CY 10 

9 A-3 SAND BACKFILL rCONTJNGENCY1 CY 10 

EARTHWORK TOTAL 

i< ':: RoADWAY:-.:.~?":- ~-;-:~:,.~:.~!.:-.:.:_?A~~;~::;::~-~:;!.:::~ ·>W;:. ;\<~((':: ~-.-.' \ ·; _: .. -. ;_ ... .. 

10 MILL EXISTING ASPHALT (DEPTH VARIES, 2'' AVERAGE) SY 162 130 - 32. <:,'-( 

11 TYPE S-Ill ASPHALT OVERLAY (1" AVERAGE) SY 162 ( 7,0 -n s'( 

12 CONCRETE PAVEMENT (6") SY 32 '-4 + ... !... S'i 
13 6'' LIMEROCK BASE SY 2 

14 12" STABILIZED SUBGRADE SY 34 l.>lS + 31./ -w 
15 CITY STANDARD HEADER CURB LF 20 45 + 2.5 ~oF 
16 DRIVEWAY, CONCRETE (5") SY 59 71 ~I,_ sv 

ROADWAY TOTAL 

· D~NAGE :· ' • ;_:··--·,.,,! > '"' ,:::: ·: --: ' ·--k~+ ··-':·.-·-·. ,_ .,' --
17 M.E.S. (13"X17~ CMPA) EA 4 

18 13" X 17" CMPA DRAINAGE PIPE LF 64 

19 CONCRETE DITCH PAVING SY 9 

20 DITCH REGRADING (0'-2' DEPTH) LF 108 

DRAINAGE TOTAL 

LANDSCAPING - .. -- . . -. 
21 SODDING(BAHIA) SY 

-, 
275 T ~00 + z.s .sy 

LANDSCAPING TOTAL 

TOTAL ~~~----~--
ITEM NOS. 1-21 

T 

3-2 

. ) . 

// ~<:_(, ,-~"\-..>-"<.. '-\_;\~ 
Unit Price Bid Proposal 

1/08 



·• 

Page I of I 

SERVICES lQCI\T!!JKS CllSTDMEA S~AYICES ABDUf SI!HBELT Chop Saw • 
• 
;rr::illll~..:..rmn.Iffiliij 

!f.,.,., nt'<":l to ehange the rental dates or q=ntities edu t~n• beloYI ,,nd Click rlH! "!IPOATF.'i;uttoo to C~i\r.~~ 
r•,Ut;!L"!l~ 

• 
' 

R~ I.J»Qtian:: 

JJCI.:~orw•!le PtOOt 
8rM\Ch .i01J7 
5415 l>ll•ll•t>~' ,\wy 
Jac"-<onv•l~. >"l 11207-7938 
(<J<l.l) ·14 J-2')]<; 

~1-F: 7;00Am·5:00pm 
Saturday: C!o<;ed 
SuE'H1~y: eros~<! 

,......~j! 14"G4SCUTOFFSAW 

~ _. [f:iO Weekly: 
. $85 $260 

;+-li 1W!·~ "' 
Week: -...__-

• 
rtattaa on.; 

Start O«te: ll/140012 ~ 
•"r.<Ur 

Return J)ate; nJt7/2Cll2 ~ 5.00 P~t 

~. 

'""""" 
,!ll $260.00 

-r rue! 

-1- .jq :>(. 

$585 
-/- //})V/A{"JC"~ ./$' 100. oa 

§ 
Hurricane EquiomentAViflfabilllJ!1 

Please note that equipment avallabitity 

in hurricane and tropical storm areas Is_ very Hmited. 

Please confirm your reQuest via phone •n these areas. 

••rhts E~tr1nate is '"' lh<! I> a~~ rum<~l d'"''!l" ol>ly. Other feei ~nd charg<i- nl,ly i!.ru!b: 
olnd Vl<!l be {aklll~led Mid dlsp~yed 3! tl>e llfne of d>eck1)l~. 

,"COiliiUESHOPFJlS +fiHJ+ it!J,f.iij *i!id'.!ii* 

'.i>Z!.1' ~I 5l:.!.:!:L.<;!'..i. I~~ C }'q~or "'"P"'<" I~~ j !:itt!i l j""] !.i!L''"" u• M T..,qgr I I]' rrM '''MBCf'»';! WIW ll~nr' 1 ~::1:!:11 S~* 'o"'•• 
'{:; 20\l 5n"~••IJ F\.,,,,,1~. All nght< "!~erv,.•l. ~~. Suubelt Rental$ Tol!-Fr"""" 1-$00 No ~ ... eat (60'J·6i,/·93~8) 

http://www.sunbeltrentals.com/Equipment/Cart!ViewCartaspx 12/13/2012 



Job Site: 
OFFICE 

PC#: 060 
7102 NORMANDY BLVD 
JACKSONVILLE, Fl 32205-6213 
904-781-4156 

7643 GATE PARKWAY 
JACKSONVILLE, Fl 32256 

C#: 904-642-6144 J#: 904-642-6144 

Customer: 54324 7 
PARS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 
7643 GATEPARKWAY#104-82 
JACKSONVILLE, Fl 32256 

QTY EQUIPMENT # 

1.00 8' STREET BROOM 3 WHEEL UNIT 
0400010 

1.00 45-49K HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR 
0540410 

1. 00 2-3/4 - 3 YD ARTIC LOADER 
0570006 

Page 1 of 2 1 of 2 

SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 

Salesman: 05900 ORANGE PARK HOUSE (0 
Typed By: MSPORDER 

QUOTE 

IIIIIIIDmiUIIUIIIIIUI~II m1 
Contract # .. 37850867 
Contract dt. 12/1 0/12 
Date out.. .. 12/11/12 8:00AM 
Est return .. 12/12/12 8:00AM 
Job Loc ..•.. 7643 GATE PARKWAY, JACKSONVILLE 
Job No ...... 1 - OFFICE 
P.O.# ..... . 
Ordered By .. APRIL, APRIL 
NEr DUE UPON RECBPT 

Min Day Week 

255.00 255.00 780.00 

780.00 780.00 2175.00 

590.00 590.00 1715.00 

4 Week Amount 

2075.00 255.00 

6295.00 780.00 

4395.00 590.00 

1.00 PLATE TAMPER REVERSIBLE 700LB 24" WIDE 140.00 140.00 520.00 900.00 140.00 
0640240 

SALES ITEMS: 
Qty Item number unit Price 

1 DLPKSRCHG EA 63.000 63.00 
TRANSPORTATION SURCHARGE 

1 ENVIRONMENTAL EA 26.380 26.38 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

1 SBR0400010 EA 52.500 52.50 
FUEL CONVENIENCE CHARGE 

1 SBR0570006 EA 262.500 262.50 
FUEL CONVENIENCE CHARGE 

1 SBR0640240 EA 4.750 4.75 
FUEL CONVENIENCE CHARGE 

DELIVERY CHARGE 300.00 

····································~··········································· ...........................•.•.. 
Rate your rental experience www.sunbeltrentals.com/survey 

IF THE EQUIPMENT DOES NOT WORK MULTJPl£ SHIFTS OR CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE t=OR 
PROPERLY NOT IF'< THE OFFICE AT ONCE OVERTIME RATES MAY APPlY REFUELING DAMAGES AND REPAIRS 

Customer Signature Date Name Printed Delivered By Data 

•• www.vunbeltrantals.ecm •• 



Page 2 of 2 

PC#: 060 
SUNBELT RENTALS, INC. 

7102 NORMANDY BLVD 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205-6213 
904-781-4156 

Salesman: 05900 ORANGE PARK HOUSE (0 · 

Typed By: MSPORDER 

Job Site: 
OFFICE 
7643 GATEPARKWAY 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256 

C#: 904-642-6144 J#: 904-642-6144 

QUOTE 

llllmiUUIUIIIIUIIIIIIIU I m 
Contract# .. 37850867 
Contract dt. 12/10/12 
Date out.. .. 12/11/12 8:00AM 
Est return .. 12/12/12 8:00AM 

Customer: 543247 
PARS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 
7643 GATE PARKWAY #1 04-82 

Job Loc ..•.. 7643 GATE PARKWAY, JACKSONVILLE 
Job No ..•... 1 -OFFICE 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256 

QTY EQUIPMENT # 

SALES ITEMS: 
Qty Item number Unit 

PICKUP CHARGE 

P.O.# ..... . 
Ordered By .• APRIL, APRIL 
NET DUE UPON RECBPT 

Min Day Week 

Price 

Sub-total: 
Tax: 

Total: 

4 Week Amount 

300.00 

2774.13 
152.20 

2926.33 

···············································································• ····•··························• 
Rate your rental experience www.sunbeltrentals.com/survey 

IF THE EQUIPMENT DOES NOT WORK MULTIPLE SHIFTS OR CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBlE FOR 
PROPERLY NOTIFY THE OFFICE AT ONCE OVERTIME RATES MAY APPLY REFUELING DAMAGES AND REPAIRS 

1. n.. tctal ct.gM- an.....,... bMed on tt. ~ l"fii'UI ~proWled by: eu.tarnw. 
2. Ctatomw~allrilba.xiatedwlth lt. ~ dl.wlnillhl ~ PBrfod, klcbdng irfwy and ciarnaglota paw:lM, ~andtM EquJpmanL 
3. customer_ is~ for and shall only pll'rmft ~trained. IUlhorized ltdvickJall, whO are not /rrlt:8lr8d {lniwthl ~i:lli'tlgl;«~ to'--the~ 
4. If Uw Eqtipmwlt does not~· proc*l\i, Ia not IIUit.ale forCui!ltcnw'ainlendedwe. does not t.v. op.atlng and5llhty inllruttioraorCu!ltclmer MlilJI'tfqunllonaregadbg ~tithe~, 

Cuatcmer st.a not t.lWI the~-and ahaH contKt Sunbetl lmr'MdDiy. 
5. M-... of tlw Equiprr...-11 or using damaald or malfunctloring ~ rn.y nUt in aeliol.a ~ irpy or death. 
8. Custom« t.. nH::IIwd. read, trii~rstar& and agHa to the esli'nafad c:tJarVes twra1n and all the tennt and c:ondllklns c1 this Contta::t.lncb:lng the Rll._ and lndenrii"!Cation pnwilllon n SectJon 7. 

and thl fnvJrcrmanl:al RM In Section 14, which can ai.:I be found at www.lunbeltntntal&com/renlaloonlract. •o""-YJ~~~ .. ~•Uan lsll'lallllt* at 

7. ~;:,~::.~::~~ ~ ~of ~pment, rwtllln the Pick U Number alwn by Sunblttl and will be respor&ible for-~~ \A'llR acM!Iy relrieved l!f Surilelt. 
8. For operations In CIUfomla: CUstomer Is 111f"tilg itqulpmenl nglstarad t.n:Ser the ~lfomla Ai- RHoUrees Board IC~ Portable Equipment Registration Progrwn (PERP). The operator d the fqulpment 

Is sutject: to the requrrem.nts d the PERP regulatiOn and Jocaf Air PoiiUIIon Centro! Dlstrfct ruin. Uncler tht PEitP Regulation, ttw Customer is ~Ired to keep a copy ott he IWII:al agreement and 
CARD roltratlon cerliflcale, lncludln; open~tlng_ conditions and notification requirement .. with the Equipment at all timas. Cultomer must also CO!flplete the log provided with 11\11 Equlpmenl: as 
requited PERP and returning the log with the Equipment (see www.arb.ca.gov/portablelportable.htm). By llgnlng this Ccnr.act, tht C!Atomer ackria.Yiedgel receipt of U.. docurnMQ. 

Custonw Is lnlng Rental Protection Plan __ (CUstomer lrVtlals) 

Customer Signature Date Name Printed Deltvered By Date 

•• www. acom .... I'OfSNOIA (IWv 121{12J1 1) 



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1 TERMS. t"ru:an.:r"~ ra~ul d F.qlllj'ml<nl « <<>ndluoncl~:prn t:ll:II!IU>Q''s "l!'<=I<SII "uh lhu C<n~>:><t. All d I he lcrnLI hcrCUI 
.., IRCIC'f'p<n\Cd lrtlothi~.,J>II futtn,'>nr....ul'>d"=o S.m"'ll ::aJ l-'l:>wmo:r llp>l CwiU'Dg''s,...,.,;ril. •11 S.!<lb<lt"•E<j!!iJ'<I'CliiiOIIlc:t 
ll"""'c«~""~ Anrr<f .. ma:"' c .... ....,.,JU<h&.«: ,.dcr ""t<b.r Dw,.....,. &.am.a.t ~•.U "'""'d. ·T...,_.,.. "•dcntifiol «1 !be 
j'ronl: :<iok ~"lllllol.ll>dll<b"".~ .>(11>1 ~Wile:<, lj, ... "tt<.oili<M<'-" ~,.,. ood~-..-: :<ipV.jJthi.• Cootraa.:a tfi<:U hmi( 
·£<1'1i~111he "'l"'J~TtcDI-.v.,. :o:nlOO>O<knOtia.i ,,., 1i1e fl<'<lt:<i<kbcrtd.l~willo a!lrql!~ tq"8ir... ~ 
.cuochn"""t:< zd ~.,. tho::rd<>""" oil f<:l,.c l:~!f"lla'L la>la.l ·S1tor . .w.ar-· 1$ lhc J.al>l,. lhll cu-m.... Tq'I'C:O<nt• tbe 
Eqlapncal .. ;u t ... ~oco~m .umg !be R<null'<ri<U onJ is ~WioJ ... tt.: t:r.w •""""" ~- .. W: SUnbd1 110n: ~""'!WI 
j,k:nlifi.:d <n tbe {mol .i.,k h<nd '""S ... h" IS So.mldt R""'t.d'- ln.;. m<l if' illilmed .:.:GtpOol""" lbcir I~IC otfic:.n dino::lt..,_ 
Wlfil<l)'Q'>' mol·~"" t"u.<I<'IIICI'I'\Jlt,o tbe l:•ruiJ•ncul fil>JU Sllllt..:ll f<ll'"'<m totbi•l\t~\B;I. t'll>tomcr H!oll JlCI)' S.111Nk thcn'JIUJ 
"""' tin.:fu.J"'!' .ny 11Ull11!l!U rau.ol..., 11!.: fmm ;!Jc h~ mt<lttb<l ...tr•...,.deCfll><ol horcm >>bca We. rdl::m tbe f:~raum In 
Suntodl u,...,........,. bo:fcia mduW.ni,., ~l_v "11h Lhis (."<>ntnd lhL< ('t:e~tr.ld. is a true la'JC. The l:quiJ'U>CIII tal is ond :"hall t<m.1!ll 

~pa-.allnf'C"l' <>I"Stmbdl.-1(\>) .IWI 1M h: olTL'«::.i lu<m """' P<l"'"!· 

l. PER.'lJITED liSL CLL>ll..,... ~~ d!.ol S111b=h b,_ .. nouonrrol "'"" lhc~m ,.!Ud!, tl>e F.qulptllalt H<~ul.J.ri:>gll><: 
R<:nud l'<rio.'OJ by Cu.IIJmcr "'.on)· thin! poet)' !hat Cu-1oo1<r implici!lr CO" ~ly ('CI"'ib. L"u:wncr .,....._u.. lba: (~} p;...l<oelldt 
"""' CU3l<..,... ba.~.,.. -..,a in'l>e>.:~ 1M Equirmmii<><XW"..,.. 1M il i~111 !l'""d au.litim,. "ii!Klul M<~~:~..._l:!c!ll<ksr~ J.:,;,ds Jllld 
<'f'<%l'lint :.LII<1 <.~fct~· in.wu.:ti<n~ ""d ;. ""'W>Ic r,.. C!Worncr • s inlcn.!cd "'"'"· lhl >If'! "fVVRRIl •f!C'II a Ill.: Sile M.ln:s,. .1111...-IUd ro 
..:oep~ Jdi•c:ry· ,,r,hc l'.qui~•t (sJd 1fC ... ancr ~.., cu,.<ma .W..ri= ~bdl10 !..-., lhc: E'l-"IID'"I' •Ill>.: ~>it~: A<!,._ 
"'thou f"Cqllinm<m <( "nllcll ~); (el L""uolm><r .tw1 immo.li.otdy n«ify !"Mmldt •flhc.E.,.;(Wllall io Jo:.c. d.on!:op:<l !UIIca. """""­
di:mhlo;d. molflm<1iodinJ,. IC\ial UJI"'I,Ihn:McQal wilb ...U.U:..:. CO" of"'"! lnci<bl oc:an; (d)C"'-n<:f """ruo::i..-C>J !nm ~bdl. :oil 
tntmnati<.V .,..-..Jc.t..-"'i-u!~dt.:c'J'<"tlOO<:/IhclO<f.lq.,OIIl; td&ridt inul ~rnr~idin~q>ont.,..•Yodla­
ll•ininl! ... ~es<c.--.. ~fil:ally """"""'' io "ritiag a..J Sunfo:lt .-to P'J'ide sud!. lnlininc (<.'"'"'-being~ IQ 
.~...., ;,II ar..lri:tg ~ ewu.,- dcirco pi<>< It> lhc i!q.Jip="'I'J 1~). 10 mdy ~ IDIIi>ldwb liWI '* .-1 <'!~.de lhc 
Equipn1c:nt (" ... lkorind tndhioh .. h- bo:i!l' Ill•= "h" = f""f"''d),· u=.:d 10 U>IC lbc-Equipno:nl Jllld wh<> ..,11<11 unda"lhc "'a"'""" 
,CJrut:! nr ak:dlol «••b<n·~~anJ'C'Ult. W 1bc Eqwpncnt"swc•h•lllx:l11~ ~~~~~......,.. atcumplim«:\11!1, •li"J'C'">IJalai-.J 
,Wet~ in~,.,~~'"'· ia ,.,. ~oilb lhc !!quipmcnl mltJ :u•·o:daal. Sl.>IC ond koJ ln-... pamib <nllo<aua. IDCIW..I' rut""' 
tinbk:.i 1<">. OSHA • ..._I\...,Ucd; .mJ{l<) lbcE<!UifC'h'DI MoU h> l"tpl ia a-o:.:ureb::olica 

;t. PROHlBrrF.D USL l\t"""""" >ball P<t (~) >!1a.,.. """""IIJ'"'>" ,JcQl," ;,.,;p. ta lbc ~tr;I ,_.,..., ·~· 
« .... tccy in.<Ulldknol; (b)....q..i•~rit!!uoo....,.lhi• c.~; M""""lhc IO<p~ ~.., cbo:Sio:IMJr .... lrilf>«oa:\od:dl"s..,in= 
~!;,,..(d)...., lhef•pli ....... l., ~ nqdii!"\1. it~ ,. .... uthaizcd ... ahaoi,,,.,_, ...... 11117 ~ (Jrino. .......... -.~ ... 
d<:0<.1nlnie) o..- all.,... tbc '"" ur lb.: EWIICil: t.r •ur unmlh<rilu1 n..li~ (C~ ~all ch.f d.., &pipn.n lllq ~ 
Jan~~ if.,... ionpnoral~ .rby onu>in~:~l r-ti.,.J. 

4. MAINTENANCL CU>I<niCI: ~I rafomt ruucincll!oirw.~'"' ~Eqw"Jill(l!l. inc:ht.lini:IIWID~ ill>pc<:l.ioo.1.mdmoin~ 
,,r f<ld ,.,,1 <>il lc\d .. ~ lelb. ""oliug •P"""· ......... hnlai.:o. cwiag ....._oW .:lan1111111 :ao;:uUma:-..ilh <bo ~·· 
"f"3'liicui•-. All """'" ,,..;,-.,. o;.- rer=" m-y c.>iy he f<rlcm><d by ~ kd Suntdl. b.!. no ~bili!y d!Jrin!' lhc Rcucal 
(\:ri.-J 1<> ~.,..l"",otl\ "'!)' .n.i:o.~<rl\.1,.;"' ,.,)eooo Cull.-r>:tp....C..• .o:nio:e<::>IL U"Sunbd! .J.:Imain""'"-1 ~ IO!bo¢ 
s;qmp.x:nt ""''<q<<iro.J, rcbctlhtn Oro.&n..y w.,.,.mc~ r-. c- >I...U l")"lbcfull""'~l"r('llin.OOrar.al Q(lbcliquipn<:n~ 
wnillbc ll.1"'iD..,ct~~~splelcd. -OIIIIur)oW•u""" T~,..... mcau .,,..,., ok:lal<o-.ali""o.""'"'....,.od ~in ll""cqulpmcnl rmcal 
islllwtry f<X .... ~..r.ill~t~e. :;u.,t-..it h:u th~rigb! tucmo:r :n! in'f'<d !h.:Eq.l~l "bcm\'1" kal<d. Cu.cooto:rhMibclltllloo..,;l}'h>~nd 
l......,ry P" ....... Swlhelt th~ rip.t II> alia 1bc tl<pi.::d ko:o<io<l at the I'.LJ'Iiro1><211 r ... !be rurP<*" 1<:1 fonll h<mrt. !:lul:ttdl olu.ll he 
.-apn..;blc ~~~cabl ba:moo ofOtdinosry Wou.m.J T...-, C...r<mo>:......,llul rq>Ua n:p~.oo.:o:n .... c ril.lhe Equipwmt i.~ 
C-.:r'o e<ciii."II\'C ro:>t>alv for S...tdl."• !n:.d, ~tho• C.•UJKI. Notooil!ul...a.; SUobd~"l.<cr\"1"" .,....,;ltnclll Sanl"dt.t..ll b...., 
....,..Nipli<lllifC""'Illn<'l"~lhi..Crnb;lo;llo>lc'JIIb~Renll!l'<rioJd.WIIltDilO'<II~ur"""'~bct"'JJipmcruhiC-=riNil 
c...,_,_..,.. it. •tl""'' t..~m..p...;c<>J..,., 1¥Jli1MII >011 ·~ "' ..,,. r.., -=~o. ..-. 

S. CUSTOM!:R UABn.JTY. DURING nu; JU:m"AL PERIOD. ctl5TO!'t1Eit AS.'iUI'rt:.s AU. RISKS ~tto 
Wmt TilE POSSESSION. ctJSTODV A.. 'liD OPERA nON OJ' A.."'D J't.ILL RESPONSIIILITY FOR. Thll: EQUIPMENT, 
L.""CLUDING RUT NOT LIMlnD TO. PERSONAL INJURY, D£ATH. RENI"AL OIAJlGES, LOsstS, DAMAGES AND 
DESTRUCTJON, INCLUDING CtJSTOMlR TR.\NSPORT. t.OADING AND UNLOADlNC. '""1-w..r is 011rJ fOliC <:ir>lirct. 
thdl, ;occidml, "'"""'loy, "-. iuj.q. dcolh ur .J..moll" 11> po...,...,..,.. pr>.p;fly. d.oi•""" by 11111 1""-. ur- cur;,y m. o11JP:>ft IU "-: 
~in .....,...ua, .. >lh the Equirrrl<fll. M .... :vo fllci<knl. c..._c- .t<all (m) iQ~ Ddify Somt:dt, 1hc ("dlo<'. if,..,....,. 
"""-C...,_..,.-'o ....,.,.,..,~(!>) :\XUrl> ond m:oint&in the &f'ipnmtmd lllc..........Uall~.-ia lhc~t.-.;t;rin&.C lb~ 
tifnc ,( :uch ~ ll:lliJ Suloh::lt or~~· og<n!O '"'""'jpc.•, (C) imma!i"'cly ,.m,IIIO S....h:ft e<>Pa< <I~~~ f'Cllia: c." Ala !hint porlf 
""JUl"" ....t {d)., ~wJi<:oN"- ror Sullbcl!. in odli~"" '"othe-r •tt~t~< duo: ba1.:in 111e rmtol nc.to: r,.. l:.p.rip;acnl.l.lllillb.: rcp:o;.,. or.: 
.;""'f'fdo<d "'E.JUiJ.,,...I rq>l"'-"'<~t""" til Ill< m:lflufo,:ft•ra'$ ""r.F'I"' li<t ~.;.;,.the Joto: ~the Jn,..("MSLI'") ,-ollrc k~ w 
~"a.! F..quipn<:nl ('"hi" bo.ina "b'"' F-'f'ipnlad'$1.-o,-.tion u llnb!""u. , ... C!..tm<a" is uMI:ol.! to m>M\T for 4 pai<Jl or 30 ""''"'):c.­
(11) lhc full <.l<lSt or ~<l( doa:!•soJ &,Jjptlall. Acaucd 021L1tl cluorJ!c<.<h>!l Ml be lf'l'licl Dpa.t !be$: .-..at.. Smhdl.twlha\\> 
lbo immcdi.ecriJio&. hll nCO oNip6..., l<>m:llllnl •rr E"<~><nl inv<"111nl U. my lnci.lau. 

6. NO WAJmANI'ItS. ~bdtW...a<ll.d.....,;ga ••monui"Ddurc lhc:~l.idDl>UI lhcapt<•f111Cpo!l)1ic:<l m.d<>. 
surqi£LT Dlsct..A.l\fS AU.lln'lllSENTATIONS AND WAilltAN"tll:S, ElCPitESS OR JMPt.IE"D,. Wrtn RESPF.CTTO 
THE EQUIP~F..NT. m UlliLUIUTY, COM"IJTION, !'tiEROiANI"AliiUTY. 0~ FITNlSS FOR .ltm" PAJnlCUlAR 
l'IIRP05£. CIJSTOIU:R A!."KNOWU:DGES ACCEPTA:"!Ct OF nil: EQUIPMINT ON AN "AS 15, WHERE b- BA.'OIS, 
Wml .. AU. FAULTS" ANn· wmrour ANY REcOURSE WHATSOEVER AGAl."'ST SUNBELT. CliSTOMIUII 
ASSUMES ALL RISKS ASSOClA.TED Wmt TJIE EQUIPMENT AND RELEASES SliNIIILT FROM AlL U.U:IUTrFS 
AND DAMA.GL~ (lNCLUDJNG l.osT Ml.OFITS, PERSONAL ll'UUkY, AND SP£CUL, INCID£NTAL AND 
CONSEQUENTlAL DAMAGL'i) lN .ltm" WAY CONN£Cf[D Wml nlE lQUlPMENI", rfS OPERATJO('( Olt 0:U: Olt 
ANY. DEFE:Cf Olt I'AillJIU: TIIERUJF OR A Bll£AC11 OF SVNJ.ELT'S OIUCATIONS IIUJ:IN. 

7. RELEASi: AND INDEMNiftCATJOJII. TO nr£ ~"Ull.IST LUt:NT Pf:R!IUl'JD) BY LAW, CUSTOMER 
INDDL"fin£5, RELEASES, HOI.DS SUNDELT IIAR..'\fi.ESS ANV AT SIJNIELT'S REQIJTSf, D£n:NDS SUI'o'IILT 
(WITH COI.INSEL APPROVED IY SIJNBELT), PROM AND AGAINST ALL LLUUUOES. CLUIIIS. LOSSF.S. 
DAMAGES. AND £Xl'L.~£S (INCUIDING AlTORNl.V'S FEES Al'QJ ~) JfOWLV£R AJUSJNG OR 
INCUIUlED. RU.ATED TO ANY lr.'CIDENT, DA.MAGI: TO PROHUY, INJURY TO, OR DEA.Tll OF, ANY P1:RSON 
OR CONTAMINATION Qk ALLI:GED CONT AMINA.TIQN, QR V10LA110N OF LAW OR RECIIL\ TlON CA. tillED n" 
OR CONNI:Cf£0 WITH (U THI. IJSt, POSSESSION OR COI'o"TllOL Ol" niE EQ111PMENT DURING 1ln: lt£NTAL 
PERKID OR (B) BRUCH OF nus CONJ"RA.CT, Wlfl:mtER OR NUT CAliSEtt IN PART BY lHE ACJTVI Olt 
PASSJVE. NlGUG£NCE Olt 011IEA FAllLT Of A."'Y I'ARTl' IND!MNTFIID HEREIN AND ANY OJI' THE 
FOREGOING ARISING OR IMPO.'ii'!D lN ACCORDANC1: WITH TilE DOCnUNE OF STJUCr OR ABSOurn: 
UA.llrurY. CUSTOMtR'S lND£MNrTV OIIUGATJONS SHAJ..l.SIIIn'JVE tHE l.XPIJl.\TION OR TER.\IINA110l'l OF 
ntL'i CO!'(TRA.CT. ALL OF COSTONE:a'S INDEMND'JCA.1TON U.UGATION& UNDDI niL'l rARAGit.U'ff SHAU. 
II£ JOil'lf AND SEVIRAL IF ANV PART OF THJS SEcnON IS Drn:RMINED INVAUD BY A COURT OF 
COMPEri:Nr JUIUSDICilOI'f, ctlSTOMER AGRE£.'5 niAT nus (LUISI SHAlL BE ENJORCEA.aU TO 11J£ 
niLU.ST £X"f£NT P'ERMrmD aY 1.4. W. 

~- L'IIS\JRANCL Durin~ the R«~t..l !'<riu.J, (.\Kc,.....,. .'llloll n"'iz11oin, :d i~""" ~.,.....--.til<' fclknrinj!mO.imurn ia.......,., ""'W~II"' 
(•) s-.olf;.l;\icy ;.............., ,c ..... r..,. Ill.., S\.000,0:)() P""" ·~ uodudins o....,.q., (.,.. CUJt<ma""• voallllclual !iobililic:o 
JMnin >IUCb .u lbc rdca ... oad inokrnttiflcal""' da~..., o...,loill<ld in So.:riun. 7; (bl pnopaty ~ ~soin-.t 1..., by oll n..J,o In lho. 
F.quiJlD<lll, ;., .., omwn1 at J<:a>a cq«al1o the M..<qJ' lll...-cd, ""'= RPP ;, d.oo::scd ....J (lOki ttr. (e) "'"""'=r's<>""f"""''- ,.,_.,.a< 
~ b)- lo.": .md (d) nWmoJI>ilo: hollclilr m......sn... (incllll/iDg co>mprd>al>iw ODd cnllift "'Mnf':. • .....,..,..oW •dtidc­
~l...:llllin....-..:1./uno.ll.....-..:lllh\fllri."' on=&el. in m.:-........v.>o::~.b1hia~;.,.,.(~l....t(b}.iflh<lr~r 
~ to ~:~=. u...:d m my rotldway. Suo:h f'.~icio mou !>: rrimov"y. nuH•:atrilaJI..y, ...., .., """"'"""' n...i~ ....,.., • ...,.,,..,. <i 
><llcot!•icot.. name Sunhdc 11..~ >11 Mlirio.W m...ol _(indWinll .., oJdiliul ~. ~) ;1llo,l btl.!",...... :ond rrr•rido (,,.. 
:llnll.dl to """"""" o1 l....c )0 &.)-. p~ior \Ofillt:n n<'loc.! Q( ,..,y .,..,,.,n .. ti<u ..,. 111111m11 dl.,lf". My m....- tlutt ...a:!~ !>oo'm 
~,... "'"""""'is ol-modl l'u.'f<m<r !ball f"""'-ido!- S<llobdl "M .....uflcol .. <(in,..-....,.,.;<Jmci.,.: lbc CUI"CI"Itlf'C><R>q<Un:d obt>\-.: 
f""i« \1.> :m~ r...W "".!nay lime Upal lluabdt"' """"""" T•• lhc- :s.&bdl can .. .,Y m.........,., ~I'• in_ .. ,. "111 b: 
<:QI.-<i<Wcd. c<"'" m..r.r.cc. ntl£ INS~! RJ:QUIRED HtU:D<I DOD ~T RU.IIVE ctr..TOMER OF m 
RI.SI'ONSO:ILntts. L"'DI:MNUlCATION Olt O"niER Olll.IGA1"l(J('tl l'mVIJ)EP HEUEN. OR JOR WIIJOI 
CVSTOMEJI. IlL\ Y III UAaU BY lAW OR OTUIRWISE. 

9 RI.NTAL PROTI:C"nON Pl..Ut MU'I"'). If(·~,,.,... hM d<ICI<d !he Rl'P tnJ tho: Eq<i~ 111<1tl. ...,.,. ~ rr 
~ pn.~lltcC<"tkl.iti•..,, ... .,...,.t.o.J-.t.-..E.-...:bl:li<"'-<bsm•~·ll>m~··rq>lir••l"qllao:cmmrr"'P-ID<it.r,.,. 
in Sc:.:tims4 md S i•modiflod 1>y tlteiU'!'""" lOll-de ~oil limit tltc owowt Scmtd!wlla:to liml 1..\tll<:mcr r.. cb.:: Gpupncnt ~Mo. 
~ ,.- ~..n, Ill the fnlluv.ial .......,A:!&\ HlY• Ill" tho: MSL.P (.,.. E,P(XDCD! ..all<a l"nm • .......,.ko:z1U<n !bdnJdcl'inN u 
oorsdcr 1o.>.:1o: n1 key ,..tJt <Il~ c-m..-r..,"lllr IIOCCOIIhc:tdu"l:. (b) 50% <:11hc MSlP f~ liQIU(IDCDt !lnlao """ ,. ~ l<aoD.:.; 
te)SIJKoflhc<NI Q(rq,q.,.~i,ns..,IIIOfxci~~~~~~'-lhc~<iS.SOO<Y JO%Q(thcMSI.J>; cd)~of 
lhcMSlJ> oL~ E<Jlil""""lbotlll! f1:1C.C<t <ISSOOor 10% olthc M.'ll.l'". (e)<>••ia ao:w,CSSO r,. tin:p-...~ if 
Ji~t.,.:luool-cl!(c:><cludc.f._lillo.Jtirco.dcrn<!lilmtircs<Mtin~lhcmli:rc....,.~rq>oic~~ 
t.::it~;Cu.l•ma"&relp""01.:ibilotr "' .udl "'mu}. ...J (fln<'llnn(lli•ll<eoaol.d <b<qQt"flldt """'" """"""'.c""""""'.hn!t tlicpencd 
"hen ~...-<k>tn...,...r Eqolipm<n~ i•lx:ingr~ ~ rq>l~ I'Y ~~ cc, for lnot« .colar I~ .o!lcr S...bdl.lc:c:aw. 
tho: p>lin> rop«~. Tff£ RPP IS NOT INSIIRAN"CE AND DOES NOT F1lOTEcr C"USTOMEll ROM UAaiiJTY TO 
SliNlii.LT OR OTHE.RS ARISING OVT OJ' I'OS5£SSION OR Of£RA.TION OJ'TIO: F.QUII'MI.NJ',INCWDfNG INJt!RY 
OR DAMAGE TO P£kSONS OR PROPEIITV. 

RPP C-tll ..... l"b~ f..U..,.•ins•<.'..adldoao' mii.JI b.: <.:Ut<fiod (« lloe R1'l:' ~o>•JW tA) t:~Ntcncr """'J'l~ !hc:RW;., .Jdo,...,., 
<:/lll~rmtol; (IJJc.w,,.,.,.. p.>y:r 15"-'olfibo: ttn""'lml:ol cl""ll""'"" l!lef«lbr lhc-Rff"; (C\Cu.- t<lllycan{>lic:<"id! lhc t<=t< 
<( lhh Coolr~~CI;ll.)) t-w.a..cr·• a:aurt •·• ...urnnt 01 lhc lime: u( tbc 10001. lhdl, ....... Cl" ~ <I the l'.qo,jprnmt: 11><1 (E) 
"""" olth~ E.,d,.,:.,.,A "!'1'11 

RPP £~ C~~>~<n><:r ~ lbc E.,...,...,.., n*o.. """"'inti that i( ""1 ~:>.>:b ..... wazn. ""'lti'l' .. ...., NOT.,..,.....,.. lhe 
1<><1..1hdl<hm:o.~· .. ~nr..uttns~.-h~. -r.:m..-..·..n..t~mc:oo:o"-tltdl.~.,..~d 
rllcE"ql>fUI<Dl !A) .hie: l<>p......,..,a:o ....Um <"{GOllllll ,(f."<p~("01ICIII by a!>"""' <>lhct l.h_, ~ ..- eu..s.-·~.ab..,...cl 
~w,m >n) di<h"""""" ~b)" l'_.. tR)..,.It>lho:F-'I"'J''!<D(o"!"'f>l!<ziOl'".,_ ~ •ulo 1t... 

rn:~~ufa.;tun:r'o o<>iii.U.:SKN." ,~ati":I"J t.• t\tiS C<<IID<I.Ird_WiaJ tu. a<llim.ac11" cbc: Eo~ ~l!'r*d ~ . 
t-ciag oo;ak»<Ja.L """"-"C!, ~ ocp~ imJI"Il'CI" ""'"xinll<rld; ~l'i2ll<ma ~~(I..) .Jae 1o lbc: 
F.qllfftlmt"; l:l'lham. "''atllrlllnt1. ~ <<llo .. <><tt <Y !In~ <11-.:tlt.:W ut,a:t... tD) aaoo1 br •.....tal....._ •­
mt.:lud, di<oprcnnoc:. I<NO. 11>d\ cc """'If"! tn~~....,;m a{ EquiJv1m1 net ~tp.Y!'>i t, c...,_m\<1" 10 ~,...,.,.,within .til r.....,.. 
,ofJi"C<A~""!·· .:oc.J ,.,bst.m!ate>J t,. .. ..nu,,. p.oli<>e r<f'Q11.rromtotl) Jdi•..-..1 10 Sunl'dl~ (h)~. dnria•ll>c ~<>-m~~o 
IDko.IIIJ<C IOnT'"'"-'IIm <>flbc f.~ (olbcrlh:m by $clu\1t!IK ti)Juc: 1o tl<>.d. \lli!J. >1mn. ~o:&"«ttlo:rC<1CI'f1.ll 
""'"""'((l)Juo:c .. Mda:r......,;,;..r.>.i>lio:on,~~;...,~.,.s.;,~,,;lh..-liuo.l~ ,_.,.,..on)""""""=-. til) doo 10 Jl:izme cr ~<I~ t., <Tda rl i"~ ~-.I (1) 
~ ,.IU<:h ""'ll<l h:in~ ~ lbc:RW foe. n11: EXct.liSIONS AR£ RISKS ASSUMED IY Cl!SI"O.'<UllAl'\0 
All£ NOTCOVEREDIIYTIIE ltt'f'. 

iii. ~ <tl ~ Noori1b~ _,lhmt It> lbc: <l>lllf.y m IW: C<nll.::l. il" koot cr ,....,_ ~,. ........ 
r~.o·;<:n:d. S.onl>dt M~ <>m><:nhip <(the F~rnr- oq;.Dllo:r. ,>( :our pn.,.,.,ls on..Wot b)" C\ul.mso:r "' (.'ultnncr · 0 ,.........."' 
.;>"ltlp:ny ";111 rcop:o;s 1<1 .u:h J!~ >1/ »(uhidll"')"l!Knl.• oti:IIM~. C~ ~fm'S I<> f""'epdy ""'"" :m'! 
f.qui,..,lholiorc.::roo,"O"oJ. 

;,. S..isnop&a. Sunbdt >ball hellll-rapll."dco(."ll.ii.<WIKf"~nJ:hl.<loro:.nocr •~Mrfp:r;a.a ,,.. "'lily ""--rtoaoyl...._l.bdl 
~or~'"' tltc &piJoxnl. C\zfuna- .full~ <ri1h. -'F Slnhdl. oil d.o!ian ..:1 ~ ..t.m;!moa 
«>;b. h><l. lhdt ...,..,.,. d...""(r(ll;li<a, ~ q deli"" 111 s...tdl"bMI.."a-d. .... ~-, ~WW-ta..all""""" 
~:<lo:plll .......... ia~>Ddcriaht<-

ltl RlNTAI.RA.-ns, Thoii.UI<h.or,...:<p:>:iiOo.JnolhuC~"-<= i~}c:>lim-.Jbu:>tup<.eC'Iz:wtlco:'•tt:p"~<rltho; 
...,...,...r Rculll !'<ri<>l i<lcmif,<>J,., lh.;fr<W .,;.s.,l>cn:d(n:otal:o.-.bqu>ollbu....=-t Rc:n!:ol I'ISi.d.....,-chaa...,:t ~(b)(nrlloc 
I'AJ~rirmcnc· • ...., r ... ·- ..wtt~ h:insnct"""tbn ~~~,_, rcr"" .and .w h.-.nF """' mlas<Chcn<i .. nCllo.l. w...uy ....t 4 

;:!r:'C'..::..~~""'r.c'::~E.....u c~~!:"r!J:::!n"':!:-'!::~.rr!:W=:.;t~~ 
rn..,tbc~(ili)DAiro-.;.:.TqiU1-trqW;o:mau.~t>lbt:F"~2>1f"""\idcd~(n1•~irsr..:ifr<qolliftd:(..-)fc::o 
ftt \o.l<t ~-.:; (>1) !to:lu;<>J oluriaa lllc llo:alol f\ri.d {c..c.:mcr !NY cirbct nN1I d:o: Eq.Opaom fiofly liJd.>l <K. 6d dtqe oiWI b.: 
~(olc.i;p.:>lca-.u::Gihdl·~.-c:o-.~io:don:a<ootsol~th.:~)),(•ii)llfld.IOr...,c/.ty..Jdicocllldilo ... ,,..., F..,_.~ om (•iii) • F.tt,.,._. F~(.S...'I<ribcd bd""). Tbe"""""'ialcc d!qcfuroff~dioeod l'ud""""'- iood•de 
>l•l<:m<to.1"fud!IN::o. 

II. PA YMENf. C..._ . .ob.aD I'"}" MIIOIW:I •lu.:. "illo:at lilY <lffi<l._ ia full o1 !be 111110' of nmd. IOllo:to &.abdr 'l"f'\>\'-.. 
cu .......... ·~C'I«lllG::<:n:dit~{Qalitat:tm>CDmooll"'!',up.,~•isu..ldt's.,_,....,~ c-.--lldifysa.bohiu 
•llitinfol.,Jdi"""ul""""""l'~~<::::lld~'<ilhinlS~:tflcrtbc""""rtfltloe~meu.....,.....n..u 
1:.:: "=no! ro""'" <m:o=~oNy .,..,ul ll!>nslof:todupllc: .udl- II! Sunbdt'~ ~ ""1 ,...._ •ilb ·~ 
lubDoe m")' b; ri-.I<W ".:aob '-'". .Jqx!Au ,_,. h!: ·~ lOild 1M Equipncm ""'J t.: r"dW "P ...;w. --.o O...to Ole 
d:iffi<"lllc7 in fr:linp ...,_.~"""""" ~ t~~<:r-ymau. c ............ """"" lh>c•.-.ni<x:d<..-.,~ 10tbe.._,"' t.m...-rmontlt 
,.,. d•~~um m~pmnillcd by low<i<all tool--....! on aliJoiO.'I""'li ...,.,...."" tn~l rold io f«ll. ~'" '"'"'ly n:qu.ircd"' be 
~ ...n.., all cKUtt:r "'" poid D ratl c-mcr mgt~%> 11101 il ~ aalil cud ;, proeo,..r 1o I"Y rur c:b.qos ...-Ia fPIII<>IM""' p,_..n. 
Cu.'l<Ct~t.."t mlbtlnzc:o Sld>dl In do.rll" !he acd.il eanl .U .....,..,.. ........... OJa d... Ctuira:1- ""-lJcs ~ /"""'""""' t,. 
Cu-..-, iad«dingM-Iimil<d ln.looo<of ..- "-'-f:c!o tho: t'".quiptoal13flll ~ ollb: Raollll'cri<d. 

12.. REnlRN" Ql" EQIJIJ'MIM'". ·•IINtoJ t\!:riooJ' ~><Mo.lheF...qlllprM:al illddn-.1 loCiulaa>a ..- ... Silo<.~ 
ood .....um.:. 1111til tbc ~ t.rm<nall"lhc: SC..n<biq"DI"nlllll tuoinco< Inn~ c..'<»>lznaltQ.<llloawi:>e ~io:d 
"'lh Uu.• c"""'""- Sanbdtm.r ·~ lbiol c,"'lnll1 ... ""'! timo:. for...,. n::nn. At lbcC<IIl ,Cit.: RaW 1\rit:oJ, db>~ 
.<h>llhcn:Un>o.l11lS..th:hinohc:""""'~iln•""""'v:t.lc:tl<ln1inayW.,.r:llldT.,.-:mdf«e•l(my~_.INIIaiak,.)J 
.... n..nhr~ .. The Rmtal PeriN n llrisC"""m ohai.J 1101. l<mli!rolr •"' r<Dtal cbo:J!o :fholl '""'I"'"" wao:roe Wllil Suab:lt caor'""" 
tbol: lb.:f.qu/p~~<N ;.,~ .... -'ill lilot:~~'-'Mt. tfSunl.<.:k.i:ii•-=1 tbc:liquipnmt ~ <.--..., c~.oolla!ID>lli1V 
~h:lt dutlbc "E~ ,. -.ty to t... ptd:zd "P ... lhc s.w: ,'.d.h:. -.1 dot:Uro a ·"pio;t;~- "'""t.c.- mm f.anbQc a;do:no:intt ..d. 
co11 r·ftdl. up ~'1. •dUch Ad: 11p Mzort-cr eu.a. ...... lbooloib::cf> .. JT(d" atbc C>dt; f"""\.;.w Cll>tl ...... tr:maino tt.~o~cs... .ry 
~><~ »>"«da'"tl>' 1<> .,.,t:-.,r;;- ...til s...hcb onUinno lho1 ~ ~ i.~n::n.nW ia d>ccrudiciao. ~'-M. c­
,.;111101. t-e droQ:td 1hr: .....w <~wrp n- lhtdooe tbc 1'kt ur Ntoo!u ;.., pn ..... P'"·i&d ~- •thawi.c cnnplicl willllhio 
t·oo~ napdllpo~"" ~...Us.ur.b;ypi<htpl'"olq>t:Admt<lfl . .,-o:if"o.: Stm:bour.. 1fcu.t,_.-~~F..IL'4o>cnl. 
Cwuma->!...0 f<lllrll E~lloth<!-Sho-c:d.•it<r rlw S!un!',nmtl.:lllwin6o<hur.t. lftheE.Pr-ot i<nat rctumcd t<y ibc­
~"finmctd ..,d ... tk R....,t<~~. r.n...~ .';'<"ilia! "" lb.: 1n"'1 .a. bo:rwt, Ctt.-~<>m« ~l!t""'" ~· r-r tb.: •wli.:ablc r<nta1 1111u 1i.- cbo: 
Et~t ... tillhe....Ju(lbo:Ro:nc.aJ\ri,:d 

U DIFAliLT. c,...,..,...,c,j] be- m doUult ;fc.,..mur-· (~) r:.th 1<1 po.y .,.,.. ,.hen W.:: tb) bel.~.,~ 1...,'-- ..r .... 
Cunu:ocr, (e)'""'-- o U:bl,.. in • '-'l:nopt:y ~"' 81""' inw ~ip; (d) pr.....:. 1h.: ~ ~~ ri...Jr: iLSimheb.;. 
"'~<lfa~th.&un.il.ldr~(~\r.>itslotc111""111~~ ........ ~bdt"~~.mo~; ... muindd..stta><J.r..y,_ 
"'~ "illr S<lllbdz.lf • C..-dd:oot": ~~~Nil bn.,, in .><&lick. lol•ll ri(l!>ls a!d tano.lial :rll>•.x U. .If. the 
ri~ ~> ~ tbc r")LLipno::n~ "ilhrotj.s.Jicial ~ .. pnor ~Obee Clblcmo::r .ohcoll Jl<1' .>11 ,'!( !;unbt:I!"SO><U, includ.ofl 1~ 
coou ..C <>lil«:ric••· ,..,..,, a.,• ond •~\l0'11C)'·o foc::s.. oncum:d 111 .,..,.,;...,8 >«)' Df II• rish"' ur ,~ ha-. "Tho:. ""' ,( rat.., 
i<Jo:ntifi....,~<>•i>Wu~rmao••.-tbcf:cilun:"'rct....~t,.lhc....t."lhcRmi.II.Paiolmayh:-..~llo.:ll.dja:l~o 
<riottiu•IJ">-io.:a tnd ci•illiahliiJ ,brno:. pariltocd. ~ 10 onJ1icaHo: r-... ~ .W - h: llaNo. dooe to .......... Oil 
l'..:p11JC11<011 t.,"....S.:.: ,C g<»~:~-.t Mrbority. cti$TO.\f£a WAlVIS ANV IUCtn 01' A.C110N Ac;.u:r.~ST SVNULT 10& 
SU<.ll RD'OSS&SSIOf'l. 

14. ENVIRONMENTAL TEE. To f'UIII<'IC • cbo -.I ,....,.......,....,,illlMlcnl. ~bdl t:ol::a ,...,..,.. _..,.Ill \UIIJ>Iy wi:1h 
foJaat $0.1...,1<1 ..,,~ <qoul:di<a:o. u """' ;as ,.i\h Smhdt '•"""' po~,.;.,. !;onh:li .,,., u...,.a • ... w.r r1111111 ,,.-..,,-m-w 
rdou.J c.\l""...,.(h.th .tir¢1.,.1intire<t) Th<:!oc~""'l' inc:lookwa:Ocdi"fU"o'.cmOinoai<>! moin"'"""""'rlctc:.nias f.toci.lilia, 
""""""'liun"'n><lrl:l'udctroct.:..~~~t.Mr....c:o.~<Uot''*" Tob.:fpddn<yJr....c.-l<lCha:(Uilo<,S..hdl.:frorJIC' 
.,..,,.;,....,..,,.\fo:icru~widta::nait=llb. n.::r..,;..,..W\,..~~c:liooq(r:.. !li:.-dai.....,.a 
r • .-xryp;orbtol.-•-..-r~:oou~-.. • .......,.- R"'"'"'·il.;..ra:-th.cs.mbdt....tlc.:f.,.,,...,.,.._,..,;u,~ 

IS. UMlTATION or StJNIIELT'S UUIUIY. lN CONSmEilATJOl'f or Tllt: IU:NTAL OF niE EQUIPMKNT, 
CUSTOMER AGRU.S ntA.T SliNIIU.T'S UABILITV lll'o"DU l10S CONTRACT, INCUJDING ANY LJAaiUTY 
ARlSlNG FROM SIINHLT'S Olt ANY TIIIRD PARTY'S COMI'ARATJYE. CONCURUM', t:ONTRJIIJTOI(Y, 
PASSWE OR ACTIVE NEGU<:ENCJ.: ORnt\T AIU!O!SASAI RESIILT OF ANY STJI.ICT OR..U$0urn; UAIIIun', 
SHALL NOT .IXCUD nn: TOTALREI'ti"AI. CHAitCI:S PAUl aY CVSTOMEa liNIIUl T1nS CONTIIACT. 

1,;. JURY TllLU. W.UVJ;K. TO tHE L'Ct"ll'tr PVlNITTI:D BY LAW, IH ANY Acnot" TO £Nroaa; OR 
L"'TT':RPJU:T nos COI'O"lUCT. nit r.unus IIERI:JIY JCNOWINGLY. \IOUFNTAJUI.Y AND J.'IR"I:NllOI>LULV 
WAWE ANY RIG Itt TO A TRIAL aY .nJJn", nos WAIVER BEING AllfA.TERIAL tNIUICEMJ:I\T TO ENri2ING 
000 THIS CONTL\CT. 

I? COliPLIANCJ.: wmt EXPORT Al'o"D llloTPOirr LAW.S. CU>tono."C" ....,..,.lh,. ~ .,( lhc E<jllipucnt fmott. t!o; 1.1nua1 
~.,.~~u..s...,;~f""<-runful>-..~albioc.. .. .,._ un....,....dc>ft>,,...,...,.,.,hc~...V,..~nldocl'.qli~Wbido: 
cftts..IJ.s .. c,.......,.n...,.(a)...,;ryStrnl:.oilprit•,..~'"""'.coio.-.lb)dltXUI>Oa~tulhi..C...ur.:..."llil:4_._ 
;,.io:ocup.n~c~ho:n:ia...nd{~l<h-:itNx:l<"•"""""'- Al~p<dlibk>! ..... !hDC.-,ilC-""f'<"<''ilt~U<bo: 
f<~pt><n~.~U- qn:atb:olllwE .......... i•..qca 1<>.-!......,~-..iub U.s.~-· ~-.lr.........._irrdrod~Dt 
krlll<llim~o.J l<>lhc E'f""11 hlmm•.cr.oa..~ t'-furth.r ......,.lholilt.~ .. Nc (a": (i)<ld<:n~~in;.,J "b<Xh«Of\d 
.iuiuiol(lif.-.y.O<p<>l1""~1i<lal.-·~.-....~.-.- .. nq.oiro.:!piorlo~..,"'""''""li"'thcl'~ 
(ll) <«ainin~ my u:quir-..l """""""'tatiu<o ...._..,. r.., rcun ~the f~ -.1 (i~) ....W.r nn ,..lllllorUa.l tr.aofCn « 
Ji,,..,.,_rllb.. F~plipnalc_.. ltcfo:riU"11l!IN1""'*"' r....~ 

Ill ~ll!l.lhhlool'.-.iolomir><S_,~,..iol<>t.c."[Ud-alfoJil"""'-.:blhdlodls-ddiY<o<s 
lll<h F..qoi:piM211k>CU>l<no:r'"' .,_ ·,\.'>1':1.. '>1.11ERE 1..'>- Ia&. ~all f..W-'."i<IMrl""l .. ..-...(•tlw"-_..,_.... 
.....,.-.._,r.....,)in~ulft-l-_·aMJI>Cr>I.W~dtlocfall~~<(llicf.qoi.--,:krtdlr<UiaooW.. 
to>lbo:r~I.Wil~...,..t-r-!ilol\lll. lJU(:"mlra.:l.~""illi.-,C..........,~o:::WII'Pf\licaliao,.nalil1llcodlo 
:"'IR.,-<ithufW1;..~,...F~_.IIIIt"'Ct.lll(>dilioi ..... t,....,;a,.~,;_..uto,olhcrwti<=< 
lbc f"''""ieo~ a ~, opa: (•) 1IDo< c.:a..t. "tadldoct ray rdMDJ 1trt doim" .wt be Jf.I'C'Illal br tbc!... n(S.Qh 
em;...,..;""·~~ ••• .. ,_!Mil o>lbcw ~-..at tbJ. ;r •1 f""V'.;.;,. ,c dti. t:or.tt.a r. pn:.tr.ilrirod too,· •y '"""'· '"""' 
P"'....._.r....llb<!~IOI:bc~<i_.pdo;tftc:.w~ilr<-...inftbc~~l."-'s•Hii..,._ 
baand.:t .lull ...,..._ tloc -· cL t1a.o c.- n... c.- .a~. .a n t'"lbl._. •• np.u .. m"' 11M:~ ..., 
d:o.<nlio:ulctl<>llllriflolr,rrdc.:ood"*'""' .. .allptn<OlS{~Strnbdf~lmolcn)"'*o"-:ripb.ia .... ~ \biiRgo.., 
r..-"""'...,;,..,.,...,1:!. ,\ f'IK'I<> ..... c ... ~ aft!D c.-.,. he nlid .. lbc mp.~. II#J faikre to! s.tdt"'""""' ~......, 
p:r(..._ • ..r""fl"'"i .... ollhio<C._obd_r.::_. .... ..r.-... <:~~J>oorijtbl.k>dcmond.v)araf..-,-Do.ll.-f,_...,_ 
l'<N.--r -.I \be~ :Qgnilr; this (IIIIIIKI Jq~ 1M!: (i} dt'7 Mb hm:- Jldl :alllKrity I<> C~CCM. ddil...- .llld f'<'lkm rhlo 
canra:r. m~ tUJ mi.. c.lfUDCI c.-ei~utc~ -alqt.d. ·~ ~ ~ vNtprioa ore ............. ...r<JI"I:Wbk ;, ~ l'lilh u •cma. 
\""""' ,._ ;. a bu)-.% .. r t:.,...irmc«. 1fM:r.., honhf lltll:i/W.J. t1to1 S..obdt hat •odgnc.l ilf riLChL• (b<c ,.. i1.1 t>blipli.-) in ""' 
~ 10 <dllbc -o(s) d.oo;rim.J bacia tu !1on.tdt Rata!• F."l<htap:. lui:.. ~ ~ iu!.nncdiory ... r-t ~ Sa:lio:a \OOJ 

""'"'" 
TCX.P<.l.lt:>(1:!1U2!11) 


